

No. 19-1191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, PETITIONER

v.

SHAWN FORD.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ABIGAIL M. FRISCH
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of authorities..... | II |
| Interest of amici curiae | 1 |
| Summary of argument..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. <i>Atkins</i> and its progeny purport to outsource the Eighth Amendment to academics, leaving States confused..... | 2 |
| A. <i>Atkins</i> declined to define intellectual disability, and <i>Hall</i> brought discord, not clarity | 2 |
| B. The guidance from this Court sets forth a judicial role that is both too narrow and too broad | 4 |
| C. <i>Moore v. Texas</i> exemplifies the confusion this Court’s jurisprudence has created..... | 6 |
| II. The States desperately need clear guidance..... | 10 |
| A. State legislatures and courts do not know what to do | 10 |
| B. Federal habeas review of this Court’s unclear doctrine unjustly impinges on state sovereignty | 14 |
| Conclusion | 17 |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bean v. State</i> , 448 P.3d 575 (Nev. 2019)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Carr v. State</i> , 283 So. 3d 18 (Miss. 2019)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , No. 1170575, 2019 WL 1499322 (Ala. Apr. 5, 2019) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 204 A.3d 371 (Pa. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 5-6 |
| <i>Fuston v. State</i> , No. D-2017-773, 2020 WL 1074845 (Okla. Crim. App., Mar. 5, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Jackson v. Kelley</i> , 898 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2018) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , No. 5:03-CV-00405 SWW, 2020 WL 1482144 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 23, 2020)..... | 13, 15 |

III

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 580 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Ex Parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)..... | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)..... | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | 2, 15-16 |
| <i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 801 S.E.2d 713 (S.C. 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Thurber</i> , 420 P.3d 389 (Kan. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)..... | 14 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Wood v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 213 (2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 568 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Woodall v. Commonwealth</i> , 563 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wright v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2671 (2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018)..... | 6, 13 |
| Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rule: | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... | 1, 5, 8, 9, 14 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2005..... | 10-11 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10b(C)..... | 12 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-26..... | 11 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code § 591.003(13)..... | 7 |
| S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Charlie Eastaugh, <i>Taking Medical Judgment Seriously: Professional Consensus as a Trojan Horse for Constitutional Evolution</i> , 53 Willamette L. Rev. 403 (2017)..... | 5 |
| Christopher Slobogin, <i>Scientizing Culpability: The Implications of Hall v. Florida and the Possibility of A “Scientific Stare Decisis”</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 415 (2014)..... | 4-5 |

V

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------|
| Clinton M. Barker, <i>Substantial Guidance Without Substantive Guides: Resolving the Requirements of Moore v. Texas and Hall v. Florida</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. 1027 (2017)..... | 15 |
| David DeMatteo et al., <i>A National Survey of State Legislation Defining Mental Retardation: Implications for Policy and Practice after Atkins</i> , 25 Behav. Sci. Law 781 (2007)..... | 3 |
| David DeMatteo et al., <i>Forensic Mental Health Assessments in Death Penalty Cases</i> (2011) | 4 |
| H.B. 173, 151st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2015) | 10-11 |
| H.B. 1077, 93d Leg., Reg. Sess. (S.D. 2018) | 11 |
| Leigh D. Hagan & Thomas J. Guilmette, <i>The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability: Not So Simple</i> , 32 Criminal Justice 21 (Fall 2017) | 5, 8 |
